RECEIVED

1991 OCT 24 AM 8-28

OFFICE OF SEAST VISCOMA
SERVET STORE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1991

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 228

(By Delegate & Rutledge And Busk)

Passed	October 15	1991
In Effec	t Krom	Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 228

(By Delegates Rutledge and Burk)

[Passed October 15, 1991; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from a special revenue account, newly created, designated division of environmental protection, mines and minerals operations fund, with an account number to be designated by the state auditor, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the said special revenue account, designated department of environmental protection, mines and minerals operations, with an account number to be designated by the state auditor, all amending chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 217 amends chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new article one, which includes a new section designated section eighteen; and

WHEREAS, Said Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 217 creates in the state treasurer's office a special revenue fund known as the "Mines and Minerals Operations Fund"; and

WHEREAS, Said Committee Substitute for House Bill 217 imposes an additional tax on the severance, extraction and

production of coal, and dedicates the proceeds of this tax to the Mines and Minerals Operations Fund; and

WHEREAS, The proceeds from the additional tax provide the revenue necessary to pay the appropriations hereby made; and

WHEREAS, The provisions of this supplementary appropriation will become effective upon the final enactment of Committee Substitute for House Bill 217; and

Whereas, It is the purpose of the Legislature, by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill, to make the following supplementary appropriations to the division of environmental protection, mines and minerals operations fund, of such amount, in accordance with section three, chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, be amended by making a supplementary appropriation of public money, special revenue, out of the treasury, in the amount of one million six hundred forty-three thousand dollars, to a special revenue account newly created, with an account number to be designated by the state auditor, designated division of environmental protection, mines and minerals operations fund, one million six hundred forty-three thousand dollars, to be added to said special revenue account as follows:

### TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

113a—Division of Environmental Protection— Mines and Minerals Operations Fund

(WV Code Chapter 22)

Account number to be designated

#### TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE

			Federal	Other
			<b>Funds</b>	<b>Funds</b>
			Fiscal	Fiscal
			Year	Year
			1991-92	1991-92
1	1	Personal Services\$		\$ 1,150,000
2	2	Employee Benefits\$		\$ 368,000
3	3	Current Expenses\$		\$ 50,000
4	4	Equipment\$		\$ 75,000
5	5	Total\$		\$ 1,643,000

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to create a new special revenue account to be designated division of environmental protection, mines and minerals operations fund account, with an account number to be designated by the state auditor, in the fiscal year 1991-1992. This supplementary appropriation shall be available for such use and expenditure upon passage of this bill and the final enactment of Committee Substitute for House Bill 217.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Lower Lick
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.
Arll all mes Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
With foundate
President of the Senate
18400
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within	is applified	this the 2314
day of	, 19	91.
	Jaston	( apriton
	γ	Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 10/18/91
Time 4:35 pm